

No. 16-____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID PATCHAK,
Petitioner,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SCOTT E. GANT
Counsel of Record
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 237-2727

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY
PROVISIONS 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 10

I. The Court Must Guard Against
Separation of Powers Violations..... 10

II. The Questions Presented Are
Exceptionally Important 12

III. The Case is an Ideal Vehicle to Address
Unresolved Issues Concerning the
Separation of Powers, and Clarify When
Congress Has Infringed the Judicial
Power 13

IV.	The D.C. Circuit’s Decision is in Tension With Ninth Circuit Law	15
V.	The Gun Lake Act Is Unconstitutional, and the D.C. Circuit’s Decision to the Contrary Was Incorrect.....	16
A.	Section 2(b) of the Gun Lake Act Impermissibly Mandated that Petitioner’s Lawsuit Be “Promptly Dismissed” Without Amending Underlying Substantive or Procedural Laws.....	17
B.	Section 2(b) of the Gun Lake Act is Unconstitutional, Regardless of What Congress Intended to Accomplish in Section 2(a)	21
C.	Petitioner Has Been Deprived of Individual Rights Which Structural Separation of Powers Principles are Designed to Safeguard.....	24
	CONCLUSION	28

APPENDIX A:	
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Filed July 15, 2016.....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Filed July 15, 2016.....	23a
APPENDIX C:	
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Filed June 17, 2015.....	25a
APPENDIX D:	
Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Filed June 17, 2015	27a
APPENDIX E:	
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	10
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1310 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)....	24, 25
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	11, 15
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003)	21
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	5
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v.</i> <i>Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	19
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)	14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) ...	3, 22
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	16

<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	24
<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015)	14
<i>Ex Parte Slater</i> , 246 U.S. 128 (1918)	24
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	3, 11, 15, 18-19
<i>Gray v. First Winthrop Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 1564 (9th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 Dall. 409 (1792)	18
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	23
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	23
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	11, 15, 20
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2199 (2012) (“ <i>Patchak I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	10-11, 18
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	11, 18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	11, 15
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014)	14, 25
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patchak v. Salazar</i> , 632 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Patchak v. Salazar</i> , 646 F. Supp.2d 72 (D.D.C. 2009)	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855)	20
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	14-15

<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	13
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	11, 15, 19-20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	27
<i>Seattle Audubon Society v. Robertson</i> , 914 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990)	15-16
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 135 S.Ct. 817 (2013)	21
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Ecology Center v. Casaneda</i> , 426 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Adewani</i> , 467 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	27
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 13 Wall. 128 (1871)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	18
<i>United States v. O’Grady</i> , 89 U.S. 641 (1874)	18
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	21
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. Art. III*passim*
U.S. CONST. amend. V 26-27

**STATUTES, RULES AND
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

25 U.S.C. § 465 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254 2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 5
Pub. L. No. 113–179, 128 Stat. 1913
 (the Gun Lake Act)*passim*
SUP. CT. R. 10 4, 13, 16
H. Rep. No. 113-590 (2014)9, 12, 22, 26
S. Hrg. 113-509 (2014) 8
S. Rep. No. 113-194 (2014)..... 8, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Hamilton, The Federalist No. 78
 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 25
